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- . -:3d .{ccountants
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Chartered Accountants

KUSHTIA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Auditor's Report to the Shareholders

. -:\e audited the accompanying Statement of Financial Position of the KUSHTIA SUGAR MILLS LINIITED,
,..iti. Kushtia. (the Cornpany or the Mill) as of 30 June, 2018 and the related Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
- ::hensive Inconre and Cash Flow for the year then ended. The preparation of these financial statements is the

- :.ibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an independent opinion on these Financial
i:3nts based on our audit,

' i , n rt gement's Responsibility for the financial statements

, ilerrent is responsible for the preparation and fair representation of these financial statements in accordance with
::::rtional Financial Reporling Standards, and for such internal control as management detennines is necessary to enable

. ::eparation of financial statements tlrat are free fronr material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

,, - il ito r's Responsibility

..- ::.ponsibility is to express an opinion on the Statement of Financial Position based on our audit. We conducted our
--: in accordance rvith International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical
.'..i:etrtents and plan and perforrn the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free'' :t tnaterial nrisstatement.

' 'rudit involves perfon.ning procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosers in the financial
'..:.1lents. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of rraterial

:s:.ltelnent of the financial staternent, whether due to fraud or error. In rnaking those risks assessment, the auditor
- .iJers intemal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to
-.-rrt audit procedures that are appropriate in the circurnstances, but not for the purpose ofexpressing an opinion on the

: -.Jti\eness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies
-..i and the reasonableness of accounting estimates lnade by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of
' "; tlnancial statements.

.' believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our au6it opi.io..

t. )lrinion

'' -'ur opinion, the financial statements prepared in accordance with IAS, give a true and fair view of the state
' 'rtlptttty's af-fairs as of 30 June, 20 l8 and the result of its operations together with its cash flows fbr the year thel
.,rrJ conrply r,vith the conrpanies Act, 199,1 and other applicable laws and regulations.

\\-e also repoft that:

a We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were
necessary for the purpose ofour audit and made due verification thereof,

b In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it
appeared from our examination ofthose books,

c The Company's Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
Income dealt with by the report are in agreement with the books of accounts; and

d The expenditures incurred and payments made were for the purpose of the Company's business.tu
Irshadullah Patwary FCA / Mohammad Anwarul Hoque FCA
IRSHADULLAH PATWARY & CO. S.K.BARUA & CO.
Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountants

Datecl: N'lay 06, 2019
Dhaka, Bangladesh
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KUSHTIA SUGAR MILLS LTMITEI)
JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Statement of Financial Position
As at 30th June,2018

Taka
30.06.2018

Taka
30.06.20r7
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30,000,000

(4,212,267,052)

275,642,403

4,270,284,079

30,000,000

(3,340,305,972)

205,692,141

_______ll3,gE4la_ 385,497,967

259.136.105

204,094,859

55,041,216

250.454.776

t95.7 59.27 5

54,695,501
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:: I lo i0 lbrrn an integral part of thcsc f inancial statements.
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Kushtia Sugar Mills LimitedW
Mohammad Anwarul Hoque FCA
S.K.BARUA & CO.
Chartered Accountants
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.rrtered Accountants

S.K BARUA & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Particulars

trulg
[iilhriiE$s€s

EdS.ks

.mn ,rrgoods sold
irfu: profiU(loss)

ilbiilrative Overhead

$lniel Expenses
mrmmr on loans

ti&g end distribution expenses
*e[ rB and distribution expenses

,' ,: profit/(loss)

..:.lting income
r,rus incolltc 30
,..lrerinrcntal t'ar.m

:,t {loss) before tax
..,t ta\

' 
.rrsS) alter tax

. - :'it 1 loss) al'ter tax

- .:.i notes I to 30 form an integral part ofthese financial statemcnts.

Kushtia Sugar Mills Limited

-- ,[rI l.L{llp.\TW
-a-c,,l

, _ \l;ir 06.2019
' . ,. B.rngladesh

176,007,175 138,853,042

405,915,419 302,118,413
(229,908,244) (163,265,372)

62,958,460 73,82t,440

305.906.438 307,4 I 5.032

1.23 1.781 . 3.468.692

(600,004,923) (547,970,536)

Taka
30.06.2018

Taka
30.06.2017

27

29

(564,960,064)
(1,062,606)

(566,022,670)

(521,603,1 10)

(845,400)

(522,448,510)

________655,022fi9L ___152211!,s1gl_

Kushtia Sugar N{ills Limitcd

Mohammad Anwarul Hoque FCA
S.K. BARUA & CO.
Chartered Accountants
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KUSHTIA SUGAR MTLLS LIMITED
JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 30th June,2018r
24

25
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LL{H PATWARY & CO.
Iacountants

KUSHTIA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Statement of Cash Flow

For the year ended 30th June,20L8

S.K. BARUA & CO.

Chartered Accountan'

Taka
30.06.2017

(2 i,532,590)

(21,532,590)

Particular

r* f,ovr-s from operating activities
* r:ss rbr the year

me;iarion

mur=&se Decrease in Government grants

[fi,rgse Decrease in Current account with BSFIC

rmrEc-ie Decrease in Inter project current account

nrmase Decrease in Liability for good supply

rtmr=3s€ Decrease in Liability for expenses

Mrase Decrease in Liability for other finance

rmsase Decrease in Provision for leave pay and gratuity

hrsrase Decrease ih Inventories

h:resle Decrease in Trade and other receivable

-mr=ease Decrease in Inter project current account

:ns-aar<e Decrease in Advances, deposits and prepayments

\:r aeh generated from operating activities

Crt flors from investing activities
{.i:ricn to Property, Plant and Equipment

k!€r1- Plant and Equipment Disposal

\ct cesh used in investing activities

CrcL llorus from financing activities
:riease Decrease in Cash credit (Agriculture loan)

-:rrease Decrease in long term loan

\ct cesh generated from financing activities

kt increase in cash and cash equivalents (a+b+c)

,La:} and Cash Equivalents at beginning of period

C.rs"t and Cash Equivalents at end of period

(6,519,845) 11,544,552

19,690,480 9,145,933

_____iJ]q,63 s_ ______12,62U!g_

(8,681,330)

(8,681,330)

154,t98,837

69,950,262

224,149,099

152,126,031

8.643.3 I 8

160,769,352

',....;: stalenrent of changes in equity referred to in our separate repofi of even data.

Kushtia Sugar Mills Limited

. ,- \l.ir 06.20

Kushtia Sugar Mills Limited

A/"Z*.*e
Mohammad Anwarul Hoque FCA

S.K. BARUA & CO.
Chartered Accountants

dn\\c
hnka i *

(871,884,618)

8,335,5 85

(863,549,033)
(76,462)

356,424,835
(t,975,226
11,961,883

(1,030,138)

8,139,496

222,456,426
44,793,443

2,203,318
4,632,514

5,968,671

(221,987,614)

(548,862,706

7,047,4r7

(541,815,289)
(76,462)

390,950,503

1,440,118

(13,933.718

I ,113,7 52

76,962.101
(\7,626.641)
(28,577,352)

316.565

(15,349,860

18,904,072

(127,692,210)

tor

".:-..1 \ccountants
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Direct6r
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S.K. BARUA & CO'

Chartered Accountants

KUSIITIA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Endetl 30th June,2018

. i. comPanY and its activities

.. Lirnited (the Company cr the l\4ill) r'vas established in the year 1962 and vcsted to the then

. :. ,. :l:ating as Public Limited company in 1970 unrler the cotnpanies Act 1913 and subsequently

: 1-:Jnagenlent and control of nangtaaest, Sugar and Foocl lndustries corporation (BSFIC) after

: -.r-intr)" The Milts located at Jagati' Kushtia'

, -.::.;rr.r during the financial year 1966-67. The production capacity of the Mill is 1524 TCD' The

..'--.-'ei.lesrveresupplieclandinstalledbyHeavyMechanicalcomplesofPakistan..fhevendors
:: r::ir executed between the Ministry of Insustries, Govertment of Rangladesh and Bangladesh Sugar

-_-:.:,.SCorporation(BSFIC).TheauthorizeclcapitaloftheCompanyisTk.500,000,000dividedinto
. ,.:r\ shares of Tk l0 eacir. The paicl up capital is Tk 30,000,000 divided into 3.000,000 ordirrary

, ::.;h.'The entire shares of the company is vested in t-avour of Goverment of hte People's Republic

- - - ri ulf rhe conrpany is plantation lvhite sugar and by product is tnolasses produced from sugar cane'

- :. :he locirl market at selling price fixed by the Government ancl molasses are sold in the rnarket

- - :ri..::i3f

, 
. -':: ris conrmercial production in the year 1966-67 .Initially its atrnual installed production capacity '"vas

,.rlar and subseqr;ently its production.upu"ity was enhanced to 1524 TCD ofsugar per day through

: ',;il,

I Srlry of Significant Accounting Policies

aJ sriry policy

fnc cioonting and reporting policies of the company conform to the generally accepted accounting principles

,;r-l-pr and International Accounting Standards (lAS). The company caries its assets and liabilities at historical

;m irrder rhe accrual nrethod of accounting. lt follows integrated accounting system as designed and prescribed by

SSIC-

- Itrrldlsscts

},,.8,.'!' plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated deprectation.

:-: Dtprtxietion

k==.ia6on is consistently charged on straight line method on all fixed assets except on land and land development

srEE no depreciation is charged . Fixed assets are depreciated at the rates varying from 2.5oh to 25%o depending on

tnE t4tre of assets'

a* f rhrtfun of inventories

flisfcd products

T,. raluation of finished products (sugar) has been made at the price list Tk' 50'000 per M'T for 50 kg bag and Tk'

r5-i{r0 per M.T for I kg bag & Tk. 65,000 per M.T for 2 kg bag fixed by the Government' Molasses is valued at

Bet"ge net realiseable value .



-' .. plocess of sugar and moiasses has been made on the basis of 100% cost of sugar cane

incurred incltrding depreciatron and salaries anci, -.r-:;. e\penscs plus 75% of factory overlreads

: .r-ls) ill consistence *'itlr previotrs practice.

. -:en valued at actual cost.

b imcs and spares has been valued at weighted average method'

hrrr
fitrhmg lrc lear under audit provision for income tax has been made in the accounts.

l&#ter
rfutlE ril.t d ta\ imposed on sale of molasses as per circular of National Board of Revenue.

(Effi fund and loan
,ffiorcrmr+.r fund and loan are used for acquiring fixed assets and capitalized. Depreciation is provided at

ryflEd1c rar6 from the day of commissioning of the assets. Interest on loan and fund is capitalized up to the date

drilmF*.tiJn of the project and thereafter charged to the Government.

. . . iqures have been rearranged rvhere necessary to conforrn cut'rent year's presentatiort'

; .: lipcial statemcnt have been rounded off to the nealest integer in BD Taka ctlrrellcy.

. : M'l' thc fi nancial staternents

. . .- ,irrrncial Position

. . i'r:,fli or Loss and Other Courprehensive Inconle

. . C:ranges in E,quity

,..11:lllellt.

. Finlncial Statenrents

,,,,iii,.t i:i,.,
i,*)fiX:l+,
il 

"- 
i fihfi,,r i '. ii\\s;\ ,' , j,'

il D1-'\ , .-t' ',

\!1"1 7rrq,r'.S.,::-\s_-; j



KUSHTIA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30th June, 20I8

- itrl

. -::,1 clPital
:.- tlat1'sl^rares of Tk.l00 each

. .:L,scribed antl paid up capital

- ;:nan' sl.rares of 'lk. 10 each tully
, - :ssued in lavour of Governtllent of the

, , :r .-:..blic of Bangladesh

: - r. iilEIlt EquitY Fund

S.t{R.F +f./o of equity (Note 5 . I )
lllS Fund Mill Zone (Note 5.2)

S,il! Sc.d llottiplication and Research Farm Scheme (SMRF)

: ,'-.e ]

-,sa l

: "r i Rese rYc

. it:s.'rr e (Mill)
'- li.:serr e (Finn)

S.K. BARUA & CO.

Charlered Accountants

Taka Taka

30.06.2018 30.06.2017

s00.000.000 s00'00iJqq-

30.000.000 30,000'000

: --.. equity has been aquired through conversiorr of Covernment loan wl'rich was linanced by

' ' :,:lementation of the Mills rvhich details are as under:

2,048,001 ll 2,048,007

1,019,370 1,019,370

. . tlnanced local currency for this project (SMRF Scheme) as ADP

. -::i,..nt1)'cotlvered into equity pursuent to the Govt' Order Number:

: t,<-01-1981.

. --.riril Cane Dcvclopment Schenre (ICDS) (V!ills Zone) 

-----lpUJZ!-

1,01e;zq_

lj:q;,' above balance represent Govt. equity which was placed to the company through conversion of ADP

uan nrovided for ICDS as per Govt. Order

r."# Gortrrment Grants

r- ,L----,l
I sot,oro ll sz+,wo I

84S.436 924'898:

3.067,377 3,067,377

2,048,007 2g4gl07-

loan. 40o/o of this ADP loan

PIEADN/RO(iv)/ I 0218 1 -95 8

s.67e.e3s ll s.c7e.eis

174,262 2,174,262

--------: ::!::1- 
---l-n5921-

. \T\\ ARY & CO.
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Notes

For the

' - .c.l Eurnings

" - 3alance

.s i.lirring this Year

-:-r\e pay & GratuitY

- :,,..t:r deduction from final bill

:,. :r1 (Arear 201 5)

'', ,::.ke t s profit perticipation funcl
-- 3;:1ance

- I Iernl Loan

: :., L.ratr (Note- 9.01)

: ;i: ,rn [-ong term loan (Note- 9.02)

" -,.:palLoan:

: . .-::l

: --. L-oan (U.K Credit)

. - .::r Cledit
' . r...:iilst Crauttlit)

, - i.'Jit (Block Account) S.B Dhaka

: :e rgn Loan (U.K Credit)
: -:-i Loan (U.K Credit)

:.- '.. :;n FUnd

- .,sh Credit (BlocltAccount) Sonali

ts;ink Limited- Dhaka-Account

:l.rnk I-imited- Dhaka-Account

- "e :ajt 011

^ 
n tr^f r r ( I ltutl'rFfl

t\L 5r! ! r.'\ J( !d 1\ rrlr rJLJ uritil r r''l

JAGATI, KUSHTIA

S.K. BARUA & CO.

Chartered Accountants

Taka Taka

30.06.2018 30.06.2017

(4,254,037,063)

275,642,403 205,692,141

20s.57 4.179 r38,!12A59_

2A,921,342 ll 20,02t,342

7,439,758 7,439,158

28.361.100 28,361'100

2,sot .744 Il z,s o1 .714

52,t84 52,184,549

t2r.834.012 54,692,293:

__J_9&68eL 67,259,681

to the Financial Statements

Year Ended 30th June, 2018

Bank Dhaka

No.106

No.97

--::i illl
-:-:ii 

L)Tl

- :!i trll

, Long tcrrn loan:

Covt. Loat.t

cirsh loan (ADP)

Belgium Credit

Fund Against GrautuitY

94/

(2,833,289,739)

(522,448,5 10)

(28,466,3 83

2,052,187

(3,3 82,152.445)

(s66,022,610)
(30 t,809,492)

7,544,793

(11 ,s97 ,249

2ot ,12s ll zo l .l2s
28,36 i,l oo ll zs,:61,l oo

l.ese.ooo ll :.s5e,ooo

5 l .2 I 8.e-]2 ll s t,2t8,q42

121,834,012 54,692,293

10

-os.su +.t zo ll li8.'132.460

2s,1e3,ose ll zs,te3,o5e

30,168 ll zoJtz
5,782,02A ll s,s 44,48A



: , ..T\,1, ARY

.-i-: it (.{griculture loan)

- . .rn (^-ote- 10.01)

- -.an (Note-10.02)

- -.'t iln Loan

..

.-

l,:I"rt BSFIC curent account

Stiance as on 01 luly,2017

-r.,Ilition during the year

-xd.i'"rst during the year

Balance as on 30 June,2018

liflf lrter Project Current Account:

Shlampur Sugar Mills Ltd.

\atore Sugar Mills Ltd.

Cerorv & Co. Ltd

Panchagar Sugar Mills Ltd.

Rajshahi Sugar Mills Ltd.

& co.

K{]SIITIA SUCAR SiIIt,LS t,IMITED
JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30th June, 2018

S.K. BARUA & CO.

Charlered Accountants

Taha Taka

30.06.2018 30.06.2017

l,ss2flr,tas ll t,+tz,o4s,s3e

t43,906,837 140,437,529

1.726.681.905 1,57L48],068-

1.582.775,068 1,4321L945,539_

143.906.837 140,437,529

--

1,793,076,804 ll t,+oz,t26,3ol
356,424,835 448,126,255

2,149,501,639 1,85A,252,556

(57,175,752)

__J]4e-il1&2- 1,793r076,804

- ll 21,343

- ll i6l,l 03

l4o,5o3 ll t 40,503

1 ,5 84,780

____-uqfql 2,115,729

_____2!JU_il2_ 14,765,648

Liabilities for goods SupPlY

l:eCitors for goods Supply (Annexure-l)

,ffi
wffi9

312,291,000

3 14,061,553

266,966,386

278,690,315

229, I 02,080

(29,065,795

374,642,000

354,616,000

308,793.415

283,261 ,352
292,87 5,198
(3t,4t2,89'/)

31,906,862

28,969,966

21,059,883

23,435,023

29,A65,795

31,499,955

30,203,590

26,497,456

25,613,337

30,092,499

LL
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LL.\H PAT\\'ARY & CO.
:. aaountants

KUSHTIA SUCAR MILLS LIMITED
JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Notes

For the

to the Financial Statements

Year Ended 30th June, 2018

'tr,Mi Liabilities for expenses

Provision for expenses (Annexure-2)

Provision for emPolYee income tax

Compensation for water & Electricity Line

Salary & Wages PaYable account

;ane price payable

5.*[ Liabilities for other finance

Sundry creditors for other finance (Annexure-3)

Suppliers and Contractors Security money

Staff security money (Annexure-4)

Provident Fund

Deposit agenist sales of molassess

Unutilized fund to subsidy to growers STP

Deposit agenist sales of suger

Gratuity payable account (Annexure-5)

.u{r[ Provision for leave pay and gratuity

Balance as on 01 JulY, 2017

Addition during the year

Adjusted during the year

Balance as on 30 June,2018

, - trl \Yo.rkers' Profit Participation Fund

Balance as on 01 JulY, 2017

-{ddition during the year

Transfer to Profit and Loss Appropriation Account

Balance as on 30 iune, 201 8

lf i0 Property, plant and equipment

Bafance as on i luly,2017

-{ddition during the year

i::: AcljLrstlnent during this Year

:.s : Acctnulated DePreciation

l -: l:nce as on 30 June, 20 l8
':::rrls are given Annexure-A

S.K. BARUA & CO.

Chartered Accountants

Taka Taka

30.06.201 8 30.06.2017

Ttit,ttz ll 4,837,2es

43s,423 ll , 8t 
'665

4s5,4s1 ll 499,171

5,087,525 ll +,047,268

62 76,526

9,218,392 10,248,530

-s,026,43811 9,007,083o,vzu.aJu ll -,"

4,4s7.iel ll 4.3e2.t71

llo,ooo ll ll I ,ooo

.16,+48.1e4 ll :s.177,888

16,760

6-t 5,762 ll ss,t st
74,019,142ll le,gtt

133.773,786 125,582'591

ll 11,626,641

332.f i6,432
332,176,432 11,626,641

109,720,006 17,626'64t

222,456,426

30.851

30,851

2s0.451.'776ll :2s.e22.186

8.681,330 21,532,590

259,136,105 250,454,776

259,136,105 250,454,776

204,094,859 195,759,215

11

53-041-246 54,695,501

1



ilSH.{DULLAH PATWARY &
lrnar'ered Accou ntants

co.

KUSHTIA SUCAR. MILLS LIMITED
JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30th June,2018

Quantity M.T.
781.9

2699.97

S.K. BARUA & CO'

Chartered Accountants

Taka

30.06.2018

Taka

30.06.2017

r Inventory
Stock of Stores (Note-19.01)

\\'ork in Process (Note-19.02)

Stock on finished goods (Note-19.03)

I Stock of Stores

Stock o1' stot'e

Stock in transit (Annexure-6 )

Stock of cattle.t'eed

Stock of ploYthene bags

Stock of larttr stores

Stock of fertilizer, blocides and others

' tl \\'orlt in Progress (Annexure - 7)

-. ,,1 Stocli. on finished goods

S ugar'

Sugar(l kg Pac.)

\loiasses in steel tank

20,33 8,5 54

23,846,092
5,1 10

8 i,610
19,968

35,393,874

79,685,201

| ,535,254
066,254

166,286,715

76,684,404

721,682

133,67 4,072

2l 1,080,158

26,6A9341

19,779,465

5,1 l0
81,610

14,1'7 6

30,1 94,1 03

=-J5"6EA'494*
1,535,2,5!_ 721,682

Qluaniity reconciliation of closing stock is given Annuxure-8

- ,,rr Tratlc aud other receivable

Balatrce as on 1 JulY, 2017

-\dLlition cluring the Year

.Adlusted during the Year

B.ilance as on 30 June, 2018 ( Annuxere-14 )

-. , ,: lnter project current account

-lreri'& Co. Bangaladesh Ltd.
z .,r e rrrcl.r qr"rr \4ills Ltd.. !,rr uarr<t(. Jtrbqr

,ialpLtrhat Sugar Mills t,td.

i'hiikaLrrgoan Sugar Nlills Ltd.

\orth llangla Sugar Mills Ltd.

\atore Sugar N4ills Ltd.

Pabna Sugar Mills Ltd.

39,777,240

45,289,054

85,066,254

2,265,89r

(2,2A3318

62,573

104,085,000

325,000

29,264,072

133,674,072

2,582,454

1,086,840

1,403,403

1249320.1

5 6,053

945,619

487,092

199,124

1,051,037

862,579

rto-.\ -

\: r.'

2,265,891

19,672,498
s s -109

945,679

487,092
1,)l1\l

ssz.it,)

13



i L{H PATWARY &

- .l:Li.llltf

Faridpur Sugar Mills Ltd.

\Iobarakganj Sugar Mills Ltd'

R.enwick Jajneshwar & Co.

R.ajshahi Sugar Mills Ltd.

RangPur Sugar Mills Ltd.

ShyamPur Sugar Mills Ltd

Satabganj Sugar Mills Ltd.

Shipping office - Chittagong

I.flO .{dvances, deposits and prepayments

Loan and Advance (Note-22.01)

Deposit and Prepayment (Note-22'02)

*:01 Loan and Advance

Realizable from staffs (Annexure-9)

Advance against salary (Annexure- I 0)

Advance against TA/DA (Annexure-l l)
Advance against expenses (Annexure-12)

Advance against supply (Annexure-13 )

Other loan and advance

Advance against cane Purchase

Loan to cane growers

la02.Deposit and PrePaYment

VAT on Molasses

Deposit with central excise authority (Manufacturing of Sugar)

Security deposit with BoC (BD) Ltd'

Security deposit with Kushtia Palli Budyut Samity

Security deposit with Sadharan Bima Corporation

Primary School, KSM

Electric SuPPIY (PDB) Bheramara

Prepaid Insurance

Income Tax (Officers and Staff)

Prepaid Vat and Tax

itUStl'Ilrl SUG.'\il \i I l't'S LI D'l lTEt)
,IAGATI, KUSHTIA

Notes to the Financial Statenrents

For thc Year Endetl 30th June,2018

S.K. BARUA & CO.

Chartered Accountants

Taka

30.06.2018

3,633,918
4,566,146

20,670,080
131,712

640,348

37,399

714,308

60,931,846

837,123

Taka

30.06.2017

3,105,468

4,243,258

9,398,090

598,263

484,822

54,720,41i
1,079,825

6l 168 968 55.800,298.

108,972

2,662,027

247,842

1,401,804

I 1,085,438

10,436,28 I

28,778,111

54.720,413

69,414

1,000

412,000

3,423

25,000

6,000

20,285

300,000

63,269

1,000

4 12,000

3,423

25,000

6,000

s69,1-32

35,545,397 40,177 '9ll.

95,413

r,013,398

188,696

1,587,206

7,303,320

t6,357,843

34,385,970

6QJ93l'846

14

831 123 1.079,825-

,. _'il_ 
-

.;i_',;-lii.l,t,

til;:'i,m':,'";\'\:+**--':. 
.'

\r'!i ;;"t r',:r
-"-::; ,_
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& CO,

KT,SIITIA SLG-,rR IIILLS LI}IITED
JAGATI. KUSHTIA

\otcs to the Financial Statenlcnts

For the Year Ended 30th June,20l8

S.K. BARUA & CO.

Chartered Accountants

Taka

30.06.2018

Taka

30.06.2017

d Cash Equivalent
:,and

renk [Note-23.01)

sl et bank
re!:r Account with S. B. KSM
D-5 A'c rvith S.B KSM
:eli Bank, Shilpa Bhaban Branch, STD-1 A/C No-

leli Bank, KSM Branch, (Sales Collection)
r:-ent Account with R. B. KST

{}et Arc, RB Kushtia

rre Subscription

Selcs of Sugar (Annexure- I 5)

Selcs of Molasses (Annexure-16)

Cmt of goods sold

S:ck as on 1st July,2017
S:lgar

\tolasses

159,188,900 96,371,400

16,81q,275 42,481,642:

877,915

12,292,720

r 3. l 70.634
l.

1 65,869

19,524,612

19.690,480

652,19t
4,097,702

253,131
2,A29

7,319,676
(3 8,890)

6,880

12,292,720

613,521

4,648,736

246,506

1,129

I ,1,001 ,326
5,913

6,880

19,524,612

.: irr..ciuction cost

-...: Closing Stocl<

::SeS

(Note-26.01)

30th June 2018

133,674,072

104,410,000

29,264,072

357,307,601
(8s,066,2s4)

(3e,777,200

(45,289,054

_____195215412_

1 1 8,1 10,642

90,219,171

37 ,891 ,471
317,681,843

(133,674,072)

( r01,4 r0,000)

(29,264,072)

___l!211!/11_

(-- st of production
.: -':',ne, Worl( in progress

' 1,,::rial Consumed (Note- 26.01 .0I)

',,.:lr and wages

: .,:l.rt') overhead (Note- 26.01.02)

-:.s: Closing Work in progress

\laterinl Consurned

D irect material

Others prodLrction rnaterial

(721,682)

t42,515 ,548
154,623,683

60,921,942

1,535,254

__]55egw_

967,499

1A1.733,047

148,850,984

66,851,995

__1!&!1d4_

137,803,169

4,772,380

___Jaf,5;48_

91.649,871

4,083,176

___J-]./33_4?_

1.5



il*N{DULLAH PATWARY & CO.
lll511Eg Accountants

- .,: ir,l.] o\ cr.head

: _:lti3

. ..: iltd Fuel
, -i :3ltd N{aintanace
. -.:Jt.ttiOn
: :. Ji\ elopment expeses

.: 
=;ior_r overhead (Note_ 26.01.03.01)

II! -{dministrative Overhead

Salaries and allowances
Head office overhead
.{udit fees

lnsurance

Other Administrative overhead (Note_27.0 I )
Repair & maintanance
Depreciation

l0{l lnterest on loans

Interest on cash credit (Block Account)
Interest on agriculture loan (Note_ 2g.01)
Interest on Belgium credit
Interest on fund against gratuity expenses
Interest on expansion fund (ADp)
Interest debited by Head Office (BSFIC)
Less: Interest Received (Note_ 2g.02)

lf-01 Interest on agriculture loan

20t0_201 I

20lt_20t2
20t2_2013

2013_2014

2014_2015

20t5_20t6
2016-2017

S.K. BARUA & CO.
Chaftered Accountants

KUSHT!A SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30th June, 20Ig

Taka
30.06.2018

Tal<a

30.06.2017

63,254,A69

2,694,907

240,7t3
1,479,335

5,309,696

607,646

236,083
62,958,460 7 j.821.440

7,5s9,219

1$,9a6,837

237,540

2,560,947

10,056

155,603,379

Q,e7t,s40)

252,327.00
22,92'2,411.23

- 25,843,812.10

8,013,604.70

I,548,739.00

2,341,048.00

240,771

19,605,784

37,019,7 t8
6,734,972

1,65 I ,780

49,749,175.00

4,577,326.70

196,750.00

2,459,939.00

5,324,193.67

405,s57.75

245,518.00

5,819,27 5

t40,437,529

237,540

2,560,947

10,056

161,7 68,416

30,092,499

25,613,337

26,497,456

30,203,s90

3t,499,95s
143.906-837

29,065,795

23,435,023

27,059,883

28,969,966

31,906,862

140.437.s29

-,
16

60,921.942_- 66.85I.99s

-,



- rFl PA'IWARY &
-11 lt\

co.

KUSHTIA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Notes to the Financial Staternents

For the Year Ended 30th June,20l8

S.K. BARUA & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Taka

30.06.2018

Taka

30.06.2017

Il,,f. htcrest Received

Sonali Bank, Shilpa Bhaban Branch, STD A/C No-1

l.nali Bank, KSM Branch, STD A/C No-5

Lnterest on cane growers loan

ltl Sctling and Distribulion Expenses

Insurance

Steking and lbading

t.I -t!iscellineous Income :

House Rent

Transport hire charge

Interest received

Sales of scrap

Sales of press mud

Other Income

Add: Subsidy from Govt.

9,805
'74,082

3,888,653

3,971,540

9,37 |

99,51 8

3,309,872

3,418,761

286,211

945,570

1,231,781

210,480

3,198,212

3,468,692

136,000

45,1 i 5

7 42,610

86,450

83,611

1,093,852

)5 )\O
42,354

t23,150
|,397,703

125,450

332,362

2,046,869

33,700,000 25,000,000

34,793,852 27,046,869

t/



- . :1i)l Ll.{ll I'r[l\\'ARY & CO.
. ,- 1,ji0L[]lants

KI ISII'I'IA, SUG.\II }lILLS LIi\II'TID
JAG;.'TI, KUSIITIA

Schcdule ol'surrdry Crcttitors for Goorls Srrppll' as on 30'06'20I8

S.K. BARUA & CO.
Chartered Accountants

,,\nncxurc- I

Particulars Since Outstanding
Amount z0fi-

20t8
,\ rn0unt 2016-

2017

:

:

:

-l

-l

-.

_l

:'

-.:

-:i

+i

. .tl
,l

_.i i
.i6

t1

l3

lq
i0
it
<?

5i
51

55

56

57

5lt

59

.ramLrna Oil Co. Khulna.
; .\ Il.ubber lndustries, Dhaka.

iiilrut Engg. Ltd. Dhaka.

lJirsiness Dorrin (BD) Ltd. Dhaka

S .\[llrl & sons, KSI
. uprtar'l'rading Co. DH\.
Sharif Bearing & )vlachinerics

l'artrl Construction.
, \saduzzarlart Nlozid, KS'l-.

\Cl Fonnulation Ltcl. Dliaka

l\hip,,n Enlps. KST

iil.urr pr inting & Pirck. Dhaka

litrslri.irrl tlaq. Lab. Aurlist

l.\kturLrzznuran. Jr. Officer
j L,,rorra :err ices Lt.i. lJhaka

lllril.rl Trriling, KS l'

l; lr(luc printirrg & packrginp. lntl.

I t,,ll,r,,l Alorrr SAF

iltol,rrhin Ali, Nlgr (Ciril)

!JarnLrnl ltertilizer

lKh.ru tlrother uag l-td. Dhaka

lLlslia chernical Ltd. Dhaka

Florvr Mills
Foils t-td. Dhaka

. I{ahman Lintps. Dhaka
Ilards,are. KS'l

.\zibar l{ahmau, Nlcclr

Nalion l-td. Dliaka
Raton Iilterprise, Kst
Ilezaul Karib. z\M

i) Compiex

Shahidul Alom
Nita Company Ltd
,\bul Khayer Stcel Mills Ltd

aikat l raders, KS'l'
]'AC, Khulna

Card Decotalion
& S \vare

itcd scale Khulna
slanr Iinterprise, KST

& sons Raj

lnsulotor .t Sanitery

ilaslrar, SAE

I'rinre [)oncr, Dhaka

llarzcr Paint (BD) Khulna

Moziber Rahman (DGM)

Ilaque Motors Dhaka
;\taur I{ahnran (Forcman)

;\ t{alim (Dlvl)
A Itahman (Al!{)
Moazzent I{ubber, Dhaka

National'fubs, Gazipur
I\lunl ight Motors, .lessorc

Kallyan Kumar Dabtlas, lvllg
Nazrul Islanr, Mag

C S fintcrprise, Kst
Purimal Shaha. DM
Selim Bhuya, AN'l

.lamson Enterprise

AnisLrr l{ahman. DM

2016-l'7
2012-13

2013-14 & l6-17
201-1t'
2013-14
2014-15

2015-17
20 1,1- I 7

2Al6-11
20 l4-1 5

7016-17
20 l5-11
20r6-17
20r5-r6

20r5-16
2016-17
20l5-17

2015-16
201 5-17

2015-16

20 1,1- I 5

20r5-16
2016-t7
2016-17

3 84,400.00
24.715.50

280,408 00

60,1 50.00

1 33,789.7 l

3,855.00
40,200.00

185,966.00

1,400.00

2,000 00

4,000.00
l,l94.s l

I 7,8 5 0.00

28,408 00

li.l s0.00

1,442.00

2,800.00
I ,260,5 I 3.00

4 I 8,500.00

3 I,105.00

t.739.492.911
36.090 00|

7r.062 201

28. r60 001

I 2,000 001

4,800.00 
I

31,500.001

|,120,621 621

2 7'77 80l|

r,s+s,azl szl
l le,258 6sl
91.887 001

z.zso ool
2,700.00 |

1.866,877 001

3,630 00|
195.960 00|
l7 000.001

22.oso 7s 
I

7.l40,000 001

824.210.00 I

Or,Z,t f l. SO I

278,ooo ool
579.1 12.50

16,927 10

2 s,070,00
6,588.00

532,1 68.44
4,100.00
4,'1'7 0.40

6,410,000.00

4 8.5 77

i 6,090

72,062.

28, I 60

12,000

4,800
3 1,500

I , I 20,628

1,182
l,145,878

14,7 35

93,8 87

2,7 50

2.,700

43 5,844

3,631

195,960

I 7,000

22,051
140,000

824.230
662,8 I 8

218,000
579.3 13

12,927

25, I 90

6,5 88

532, I 68

4,1 00

4,710

'149,500
4, I 98,000

137,000
l 10,490

13,3 l5

9,500
97 1,099

2,197,368
3,840

Total TK I z6.t2t,s3t.tt I ra,zss.e+t

1a



-.iH {DtJLLAH PATWARY & CO.

-1i.ed Accountants

S.K. BARUA & CO.

Chartered Accountants

KUSHTIA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Schedule of S/Crs. for Provision for Expenses as on 30'06'2018

KUSHTIA SUGAR MILLS LTMITED

JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Schedule of S/Crs. for Other Finance as on 30.06.2018

Annexure-2

:1, No. Particulars
Since

Outstanding

Taka Taka

2017 -2018 2016 - 2017

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

t0
il
12

l3
t4
15

16

t7
l8
l9
20

Prov. for Audit Fees

Advance against Salary & Wages

Advance against Expenses

Aclvance against Supply

Llouse Rent on Cane Credit
'l'urn over Tax

Advance agairtst TA/DA
Cane Developulent Expense

llntertaintnent
Electricity
Reoair & Maintenance

I nor,ur.

lCane a Fertilizcr Shotagc

lLegal Expenses

lCane lncidcntal

lPrinting & Stationary

lCane Haulirrg

lLand Developnlent I'ax

lFuel & Por.r'er

lstore tlandlins

201

201

201

201

201

201

201

201

20'
20

2A

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

6-

7-

1-

7-

6-

6-

7-
1-

7-

7-

7-
1_

7-

7-

1-

7-

7-
1-

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

3 I 0,000.00

I 75,893.00

512,700.52

455,569.4

200,367.00

408,006.00

6t,652.04
118,727.00

352,512.A0

I,100.00
435.00

34,900.00

13,900.00

31,290.00

175,103.00

136,236.00

43,000.00

7,200.00

95,121.00

370,000.00

12,461.00

9 r0,7s8.00
585,418.0

264,291.00

2,21 8,043.00

39,530.00

63,267.00

560.00

367 ,243.00
600.00

r,644.00
2,480.00

1,000.00

Total Tk. 3,133,71I.93 4,837,295.A0

Annexure-3

Sl. No. Particula rs
Since

0utstanding
Taka , Taka

2017-18 2016 - 2017

0l
02
n '.

0.+

05

06

07

08

Ol-ficers Club, KSM

Oftlcers Association, KSM.

Co-Opcrutive Sociti, KSI\4.

Education Cess, KSM.

General Club, KSM.

Ladics Club, KSM.

Mosquc, KSM.

Madrasha, KSM.

2016-17

2017-18

2012-13

2015-t7

2016-t7

20t6-17

20i5-11

| 51 ,999.72
25,345.00

259,7 45.68

2,37 5.00

87,546.00

11,942.00

l 94,93 5.00
){ 1ds oo

259,601.00

r0,832.00

16,3 85.00

47,238.00

223,141.00

,ffi 19



no

t0

1l

t2

I3

l4
l5
t6
l7
l8
l9
20

21

22

23
1^

25

to
27

28

29

30

31

32

JJ

34

, KSM
l{evenr-re Stantp, KSivl.

Cane Crowers WiF.

I'loLrse Rerrt Recovery.

StatT Wellare F'uncl

lnsurance clairrr Scttled

her Audit Objection (20%).

Road Dev. Fund (Meramot)

Road Dev. F-und Nirnrar.r

SLrltan Ahnred-2, CIC.

Sher Ali, W/Helpcr.

A Barik, 'lurner

Cane Glowers Association.

VAT Frorn Party

Income Tax Frorn party

Aynal Haq Chow. MLSS
Nlatiar Rahrnan, Volanizer

Khcrshed Alcm, Wordboy

S.FIalLrn r-rr llashid
R.or.vshan Alorn, Compist

A.Razzak,Mac
A.tsarik, Mach
Illias Hossain, SG

A K Muzibul Haque, Sr. clerk

Sardar Harunor Rashid S/Guard

Rawshan Alam

KUSHTIA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
Jagati, Kushtia

Schedule of S/Crs. for Staff Security Money as on 30.06.2018

2015.17

2012-13

20i 5-16-17

2016-11

2016-tl
2012-15

2016-11

2012-11

2005-06

2007-08

2015-16

2014-15

2016-t7

2017-18

2017-18

2017-18

2015-16

20r5-16
2017 -18

20n-18
2017-i8
2015-16

55,013.00

5,772.00

t7 ,003.07

1,747,620.98

14,044.00

3,499,870.41

3,753.31

357,070.47

24,302.87

3r,649.24
142,282.26

7,634.91

I 00,763.30

102,988.I I

184,598.00

111,244.28

185,334.00

183,671 .00

163,594.00

1 01 ,860.84
197,779.42

255,577.00

3 1,487.00

4,042.00

i 7,003.00

t,r3I,052.00
3,120.00

5,129.00

3,499,870.00
,5tso0

3 59,3 70.00

24,303.00

3 1,649.00

l6l ,5 I 8.00

4,602.00

980.779.00

1,237,5 18.00

213,360.00

246,583.00

263.163.00

Annexure - 4

.Sl. 
No. Particulars

Since

0utstanding
Taka Taka

2A17 -2018 20t6 - 201'1

0l
0)

03

0l
05

0(;

0l
08

09

l0
1l

12

AbdulMozid
A. Galfar Khan, S/C.

I-lafizur Rahrnan, S/C.

Jesrnin Ara. S/C.

ir4okbui Hossain

Motiur Rahrnan.

Roni lslam, S/C.

Shapla Zahan, S/C.

SaifLrl Islam, S/C.

Abdul LIannan, S/C

Rubel Llossain, S/C

Moklesur Rahrnan, S/C

2011-12

2012-t3
201t-12
:\)tt-tL

2014-15

2qt1-12
2011-12

10,000

10,000

10,000

10,000

10,000

10,000

10,000

10,000

50,000

10,000

10,000

10,000

10,000

1,000

I0,000

10,000

10,000

10,000

50,000

Total 130,000 131,000
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KUSHTIA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED

JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Schedule of Gratuity Payable A/C as on 30'06'2018

Sl. No.

01

02

03

04

05

06

a7

08

09

CIC

Driver (S)

CIC

Peon

w/c

D ti (Dr)

CIC

P.C

Com. OPt.

CIC

CIC

A.A
CDA

CIC

Driver (S)

W/C

Driver (S)

w/c

w/c

H(G)
u,5

P.C

Lab. Chern

Fitter

l5- l6

r6-17

15- l6

16-l'7

15-16

16-t'/.

15-16

16-17

l5- l6

l6-11

Mr. DiliP Kuniar

Riswas

Nazrul Sk.

Moftazzel

il'lossain
Shafiul Rahman

Korban Ali

Haflzur Raht.llatr

ABM Anwarul
liaq
Rarn Motrorl

Debnath

Nr"rrul Haq Jrd.

zul Islam

A Latif-3

I(halilur Rahtnan

Asacluzzaman

tan Ahmad

A Caff'er

Azarn Ali
A Aziz
Ashraf Ali
Azizul Haq

Anrit Nandi

Moazzetn

Llossain

F'ozer Ali

Nazrul Islan.r-,1

Badiuzzaman

Khazarnoddin

Rahimuddin

bul Hossain

s06,906. 506,906.00

486,800.00 486,800

448,800. 458,800.00

5 5 8,800.00

397,600.00
s58,

397,600.00

421,200. 421,200.00

59'7,522.00

900,000.95

21 i .23 5.50 1,221,236.

283,356.2 296,356.00

1,646,000.00846,000.06

428,364,34

203,795.89

828,364.

203,796.00

599,629.00

l0

t1

12

ti
l-1

l5

l6
tt

18

l9

20

2_l

22

_)

llt1

25

26

21

,(1

599,62

1,817,959.85

438,220.50

1,191 ,3'15.8 1,867,376.

536,549.17

7 46,1)16.31

1,586,549.00

1,446,2\9.

22,800. 522,800.00

929,236.65 1.429,231

1 ,467 ,513. 1,467,5 14.00

1,124,220 1,124,221.

324,990.00 324,990.00

1 ,425,68s . 1,421 ,445.

Annexure-5

2016-112017-18

Rezaul Karirn

2t

s64,986.32

410,000.00

597

481



,1 I

32

_rJ

i4

35

36

.tl

38

39

40

4t
42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

5l
52

)J

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

'l'aposh Kurrrat'

N4 al aker

Hasina Aktar

Shapon Kr Chy.

Sanaul lah

r\krnol Hossain

A latif Molla

A Sattar-2

Monirul Islam

Haran Ch. Shah

Zahidul lslanr

Latif

.larjis;\hmad

Shahajuddin
j'tigannat Shah

Nazirnuddin

Nazrul Islam-2

Nizamuddin

Ilezaul ['laq

Mozid

Anarvar I-lossain

Nazrul lslanr-3

Moazzem

Hossain

Nuru Mollik
A Goni-2

Nazrul Islam

S M Musshliqur

G Sarvar Khan

I\4onrvar Flossin

ShohidLrl Islarn

z\ Raul

lVlozarnmel Haq.

r\ Barek

Enamul I'laq.

G/S

CDA

A.A

CDA

Fitter

Khalasi

CIC

l7-18

t6-t'l

t7-18

U

t5-16

t7-18

W/C

CIG

Driver (S)

Lt(c)

S.D

P.L)

Mch.

H (F)

w/c

C/G

CIC

CIC

CDA

SZG

o.A
CIC

CIG

SZC

CIG

11

l

r58.58i.961

r.0s5,072.59

1 ,393,039.73

i ,21 9,148.43

1 ,393 ,7 62.40

950,074.04

t,293,838.20

753,633.88

645,370.29

434,003 .3 6

1 .49 t,295.53

1,134,106.79

1 ,123 ,436.64
1,1 80,987.57

1,214,146.94

I ,146,559. 16

I ,559,8 10.70

336,404.86

1.03 6,771 .83

172,483.65

r,176,993.89

1,102,905.8 I

1,1 85,63 I .83

| ,379 ,298.58
1 ,614 ,651 .96

1,950,728.51

113,480.27

1,828,41 l.l0
1,616,332.3 I

710,498.67

683,501 .12

I ,333 .444 .14



()l

62

63

64

65

66

61

68

69

70

72

73

14

Jaiiangir Alorn

Showkat Ali

Anrzad Hossin

Azibor llahrnan

Arnirul Islant

Yunus r\li

Badiruddin

ShirajLrl lslam

Fozer AIi
YusLrf Ali
Kashern Ali
lvlondol

Billal sl(
Karbarr Ali-2

G. Mostota Suruj

Anawar Hossairr-

I

lVlLrnsi Nasiruddin

Liakot Ali
Mia Khan

Mondol

Arninul lslarn

L /\J

wtc

SD

Mch.

Driver (S)

CIC

Sharers

E,lect.

Mch.

D E (Dr)

SBOS

Driver (S)

CDA

w/c

C/S

G/S

Strrang

SK

l7-18

i.348,'1t2.69

1,383.290.78

845,7 50.27

480,03 0.77

1,682,583.28

1,357,030.7

558,926.16

746,522.80

3 80,29i.28
397,833.8 I

969,117.27

1,t41,438.32
1,453,963.19

1,006,180.48

1,496,892,2

1,291,37'7 .

720,134.74

385,181.35

1,442,181.55

76

7l

78

19

74.019,141.57

1a



IRSHADTILI,AI-I PAT'WATIY & CO.

, :rartered Accouutauts

S.K. BARUA & CO.

Charlered Accountants

KUSHTIA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Schedule of Stock In Transit as on 30.06.2018
Annexure-6

:L,\o. Particulars Date
Amount in (Tk.)

2017-2018 2016-2017

l 6se(F) 09.01 0 9,240,412.76 9,240,412.16

2 2667(F) 30.06 2 2,670,550.40 2,670,550.00

) 2700(F) 2'7.08 3 266,114.00 266,1 10.00

4 26e8(F) 18.07 J I 17,631.00 t1'1,631.00

5 2103(D 20.08. J 47,036.00

6 2707(F) 29,136.00 29,136.04

1 2708 10.09 a 195,424.04 195,424.00

8 2709 21.49 4 251,673.00 251,673.00

I 2110 29.49 4 36,619.00

10 211]I 01.01 5 61,466.00

t1 2'725 01 01 5 t,1 I 1.00 1.1r1.00

12 3 s42(F) 09.08 5 579,312.40

t3 L ti> 22.08 6 69,159.98 69,159.98

14 2132 07.08 6 20,064.00 20,064.00

15 1. IJJ 10.08 6 76,534.00 16,534.00

r6 2121 07.09 6 5,57 I ,705.00 5,571,705.00

t7 2138 18.09 6 114,691.00 I 14,691 .00

ld 214'/ 29.08 7 83,678.68

t9 14s12016 06.10 7 3,581.00 3,581.00

20 515 411,136.54 395,17 1.54

21 20161515 32,018.00 32,01 8.00

22 2143 05.07 .17 7,828.69

:) 2140 13.02.18 3,663.s9s.74

24 2742 79,829.24

25 2744 17.04 7 57,731.10

26 2741 3 1.08 7 465.68

27 2146 3 1.08 1 465.68

28 2748 31.08 7 90,957.08

29 2149 09.1 1 1 49,816.10

i0 21 54 15.05 8 150,821.46

31 35281448 25.04 8 594.00

)L 3s42(F) 09.08 5 579,312.00

Total 23,846,092,09 19,'179,464.68

24 ry



IRSHADULLAH PATWARY & CO,

Chartered Accountants

S,K. BARUA & CO.

Chartered Accountants

KUSHTIA SUGAR MILLS LTD'
JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Schedule of Work-in-Process as on 30'06.2018
Annexure-7

SI

\o, Particula rs Calculation
Taka Taka

20t7-2018 2016-2011

I Sugar:

20.972x100

4.45

:473.408 MI of
Cane

2 Cost of Cane: 473.408x3078.80 t,157,529 686075

J Loading:
473.408x1 14.l4Pe

r M.T of Cane 54,03 5 25027

4 Lime:
473..1085x0. l4

100

:0.66x16947.22

Per M.T of Cane
1 1,185 4610

l Sulphr:
473.408x0.005 5

100

:0.26x48095.37

Per NI.T ol Cane
12,50s 5970

Total TK. 1,535,254 121,682

KUSHTTA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Schedule of finish goods as on 30,06.2018

Annexure-8

Particula rs
Sugar
(M.T.)

Molasses

(M,T.)
Amounl in (Tk.)

2017-2018 2016-2017

Balance as on 01 luly,2017 1,739.7 5 1,718.54 3,4s8.29 4,335.81

r\dd : Production during the year 1,859.00 I ,684. 10 3,543.10 3,124.33

Return from H.O 17.00

Sugar Available for sales 3,6 t 5.75 3,402,64 7,001.39 7,460.14

[-ess : Sales during the year 2,833.85 1,002.65 3,836.50 4,077.45

Totnl 781.90 2,400.00 3,164.90 3,382.69

E,xcess 299.97 299.97 7 5.60

Balance as on 30 June. 20 1 8 78 1.90 2,699.97 3,481.87 3,458.29

Rate per M.T. (Tk.) Average 50,872.49 16,773 .91

Value of Closing Stock (Tk,) 39,777,200.00 45,289,053.78 85,066,253.78 133,674,072.00
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lRSIIADT-]LLAII PA'I'WARY & CO,

:, lr1ered Accoutrtattts

S.K. BARUA & CO.

Chartered Accountants

KUSHTIA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Schedule of Loan & Advance against realizable from Staffs ,. olryglg

KUSHTTA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Schedule of loan and advance against salary as on 30.06.201 8

Annexure-9

SI. Name Designation
Amount n (Tk.)

2017-2018 2Arc-?017

I Mr.Abdul Halal Masud CIC 69,308.02 69,308.02

Mr Rajon ali 34,973.50 34,973.50

J Golam Sawrar CI]A (8,868.00)

l i\4r Anr.rrval Islam CIC 27.68

5 N4r Ayub AIi 425.40

6 Mr Arnitul Islam Senior Clarck 1,000.00

1 lvlr koddus CIC 1,03 I .52

8 lvlr ATM Sclim CDA 13.84

9 Mr Rof CIC 258.72

0 Mr Yousuf Ali CIC t6.17

I Mr yunus AIi 567.97

1 \4r Omar Faruk 13.84

3 Mr iahidul Islani Babul 318.32

+ Mr Mohosin Ali 20.56

5 l\4r i\{inhai Uddin CDA 22.t7

6 Mr Raiaul Korim-2 CIC 974.06

Total 95,413.52 108,971.71

Annexure- 10

st. Name
Designation Amount in (Tk.) Amount in (Tk.)

2017-2018 2016-2017

0l Mr. i\minul lslarn C. M. 8,905.00

02 Mr. Abdur Razzak r\.M. 300.00

03 \4r. i\bdul Cani-2 C.I.C 63,470.00

0.1 Mr. Abdul Hasem Mandol F'itar 8,877.00

05 Mr. Abdus Sobhan Sotar 4,526.00

06 Mr. Kollan Kumar Debnat A.N4, 136.227.88 212,718.38

07 Mr. Kamal Uddin o. A. 800.00

08 Mr. Golam Sarwar Morsh G. M. 22,088.00

09 Mr. Jafor Ahrnrred Driver 46,880.00 46,880.00

0 Mr. Tauhid Hossain A.G.l\4. 26,132.00 26,132.40

I Mr. Mezbaul Karirn 1,800.00

2 Mr. Robiul Islam !r. l\/I. z!J+:.uu L,J+L.VV

3 Mr. Shahaiahan Ali r,000.00

4 Mr. Shafi Uddin 40.00

5 Mr. Sremoti Kanti I 500

6 Abul kalam Azad CIC 40,000.00

7 Arfina Akter 14,445.00

8 Abdul Moiid 21,254.00

9 Kanii Fathama 6,852.00

20 Joshinre uddin 14,600.00

2t Joinab Khatun 25,667.00

22 Jallal Uddin 20,525.00
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IRSITADULLAH PATWARY & CO.

Chartered Accountants

S.K. BARUA & CO.
Chartered Accountants

-) Nurul Islam 14,446.00
)n Majbaul Karim 6,800.00

25 Sukkor Ali 1,000.00

Knnnmonn Labour
26 Mr. Jahidul lslam Helper 4,850.00 4,850.00

27 Mr. Al-Aurin Helper 4,850.00 4.850.00
)a Mr. Chanchol Hossain Helper 4,850.00 4,850.00

29 Mr. Monirozzaman Helper 4,500.00 4,500.00

30 Mr. Ashraful Kamal Helper 4,850.00 4,850.00

31 Mr. Rafiqul Islam Babu Flelper 4,850.00 4,850.00

32 Mr. Inal Haque Helper 2,340.00 2,340.00

33 Mr. lsmail Shekh Helper 4,600.00 4,600.00

34 Mr. Rifaz Uddin He per 4,850.00 4,850.00

35 Mr. Akkas Ali He per 4.750.00 4,750.00

36 Mr. Ahsan Habib He per 4,900.00 4,900.00

37 Mr. Joinal Abedin FIe per 4,900.00 4,900.00

-r6 Mr. Rezaul Karirn He per 4,900.00 4,900.00

39 Mr. Kawser Ali He per 4,900.00 4,900.00

40 Mr. Khalid Hasan Sasor Helper 4,850.00 4,850.00

4l Mr. KhalilUddin Helper 4,7s0.00 4,750.00
Aa Mr. Arninul tslam Biplob Helper 4,400.00 4,400.00

43 Mr. Suian Mahnrud Helper 2,650.00 2,650.00
ni Mr. Raiib Ali Helper 4,850.00 4,850.00

45 A. K. M. Fazlul Haque Helper 4,900.00 4,900.00

46 Mr. Aftab Uddin Rasel Helper 4,850.00 4,850.00

47 Mr. Mahedi Hasan Shilon Helper 4,650.00 4,650.00

48 Mr. Akbar Hossain Raiib Helper 4,850.00 4,850.00

49 Mr. Titu Helper 4,850.00 4,850.00

50 Mr. Raton Ali Helper' 4,850.00 4,850.00

5l Mr. Imam Hossain Joni Helper 4,750.00 4,750.00

52 Mr. Samsul Haque He per 4.850.00 4.850.00

53 Mr. Mizanur Rahman-1 Helper 4,850.00 4,850.00

54 Mr. Delwer Hossain Tipu Helper 4,850.00 4,850.00
55 VIr. Boshir Ali Helper 4,850.00 4,850.00

56 Mr. Nayenr Ilossain Helper 4,850.00 4,850.00
57 Mr. Shihabul Islam-l Helper r,850.00 1,850.00
58 Mr. Ariful Islarn Helper 1,750.00 4,750.00
59 Mr. JahiruI Haque Pavel I-lelper 4,750.00 4,750.00
60' Mr. Shamirn Reza Helper 4,850.00 4,850.00

6l Mr. Rafiqul Islar.n Polash Helper 4,850.00 4,850.00
O, Meem Masad Heloer 4.850.00 4.850.00
63 M Abul Kalam Azad Helper 4.7 50.00 4,7s0.00
64 Mr. Abdul Mannan Helper 4,850.00 4,850.00
6-5 Mr. Mizanur Rahman-2 Helper 4,700.00 4,700.00
66 Azrnul Hossain H per 4,800.00 4,800.00

67 Mr. Raju Ahammod H per 4,950.00 4,850.00

68 Mr. Shipon Ali H per 4,850.00 4,850.00
69 Mr. Saidur Rahman LI per 4,850.00 4,850.00
70 Mr. Shahinur Rahman H per 4,750.00 4,750.00
71 Mr. Sohel Rana Helper 4,250.0A 4.250.00

72 Mr. lbrahim Hossain BillClark 4,750.00 4,750.00

73 Current Months advance & others 418,586.73 2,043,008. I 9

Total I,013,397.61 2,662,026.s7
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IRSIIADUI,LAII PA'I'\\IARY ct CO.

C irarterecl AccoLrntants

S.K. BARUA & CO.
Chartered Accountants

KUSHTIA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Schedule of loan and advance against TA/DA as on 30.06.2018

Annexure-l I

sl. Nanre Designation Date
Amount in (Tk.) Amount in (Tk.)

2Al7-20t8 2016-2017

0l Mr. Arrirul Islanr Gt\,,I(Fac.) 30.06.07 5,000.00 5,000.00

02 Mr.Khayrul Basar Khan SACDO 30.06.08 7,000.00 75.00

Mr. Josim Uddin DM 30.06.08 103.00

04 Mr. Salim Bhuyan AM 30.06.08 204.00 13,464.00

05 Mr. Mezanur Rahman MD transport 77 5.00

06 Mr. Hayder Ali AM 30.06. 0 30.00

07 Mr. Shariful Islam Khan Jr. Clerk 30.06 2 3,800.00 3,800.00

08 Mr. Tarik Hasan Sagor Massenger 30.06. 3 9,780.00 I 1,280.00

09 Mr. Nazrul [slam OA 30.06. 3 1,696.00 1,696.00

0 Mr. Mahabub Islanr AAO 240.00

Mr. Soyabur Rahman DGA 4,000.00

2 Mr'. Shaiahan Ali AAO 1.190.00

3 Mr. Akhter Kamal Senior Clark 1,950.00

4 Mr. Atauar Rihman Store Kepper 2,000.00

5 Mr Jan Mohammad Pion 2,000.00

6 Mr. Faruq Hossain Senior Clark 10.490.00

7 Mr.Nurul Islam (Surui) WC 30.06 J 26s.00 4,000.00

8 Mr.Ataur Rahrnan Foreman 30.06 J 4,050.00 2,130.00

9 Mr. Azibor Rahman Mac 30.06 4 I,030.00 1,030.00

20 Mr. Anisur Rahman Attendent 30.06 5 3,000.00 4,000.00

21 Mr. Faruq Hossain CC 4,000.00

22 Mr. RezauI Karim-3 CIC 4,000.00

23 IVIr Mezbaul Karirr CTK incharee 1,500.00

24 Mr Mahbub Alam CDA 4,000.00

25 Mr Abdul Kuddus Guard 4,000,00

26 " Atiar Rahman Driver 3 0.06 6 86,834.00

27 " A. N4anntin-3 Driver (S) 30.06 3 5,000.00

" A. Sattar Driver 30.06 6 5,980.00

29 " Ashik Reza 30.06 7 7,1 10.00

30 " A. Hannan Driver 30.06 7 180.00 180.00

3l Mr Anwar Hossain Mechanic 7,230.00

Mr Alauddin Fitter 4,000.00

33 " [qbal Hossain-2 Driver (S) 30.06.17 1,220.00 3,651.00

34 Mr Amiot Hossain Mechanic 400.00

:15 Mr BillalMolla Fire nran 1,000.00

36 " Osman Goni 30.06.17 240.00

37 " Uzzol Hossain 30.06. r7 250.00

i8 lvlr i\,lawia Bisrvas Electrician 4,000.00

39 Mr Shahdul Hoque TAR. Operator 5,500.00

40 " Jarnil llossain Mach. 30.06.l7 870.00 960.00

41 " Josim Uddin Driver 30,06.17 1,420.00 I,420.04

42 Mr Raihan Ali Farme Helper I .l 1 0.00

43 Mr Amirul lslam Permanent Driver 8,440.00
n^ Mr Akmol Hossain Mechanic 2,850.00

45 Mr Amzad Hossain Auto Electrician 4,000.00

46 Mr Abu Bakar Sidduq 2,517.00

47 " Jamal Uddin Driver 30.06. l7 180.00

28
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IRSHADULLAH PATWARY & CO.
Chartered Accountants

KUSHTIA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
JAGATI, KUSHTIA
Schedule of loan and advance against expenses as on 30.06.201 8

S.K. BARUA & CO.
Charlered Accountants

l8 " 'loqseci Aii SuDeivizer 30.46.t7 90.00

+9 " Toriqul lslam Driver 30.06. 17 3,7 t0.00

50 Mr Ataur Rahman Auto Electrician 75,465.00

5i \.'1r AbdLrl N4annan-3 5,000.00

52 Babul Hossain 30.06.17 4,954.00 i 1,0 19.00

53 " Babu llossain 30.06. 17 1,800.00

54 " Masud Ali Driver 30.06.17 6,920.00 3,3 70.00

55 Mr Amirul Islanr Seasonal Driver 2,200.00

56 Mr Amzad Hossain 400.00

57 Mr Khabir Uddin Mechanic 740.00

58 Mr Nurul Islam Seasonal Driver 400.00

59 Mr Rezaul Karim-1 Mechanic 560.00

60 " Md. Masud 30.06.17 12,000.00 1,000.00

61 Mr Rarnzan Ali Seasonal Driver 220.00

o1, Mr Shohae Seasonal Helper 1,460.00

6l " ivlonirul Islam Drivcr 30.06 7 410.00 410.00

64 Masud l(arim 30.06 8 10.00

6-s Mukul Hossain 30.06 7 1,200.00

66 " Ripon Ali 30.06. 7 20.00

67 " Sukumar Biswas Foreman 30.06 870.00

68 " siddik Ali Helper 3,220.00 l r,720.00

69

70

7t " Razu Aharned Driver (S) 1.080.00
72 " R.obi 20.00

13 " MituI Hossain 6,350.00
fotal I 88.696.00 247,812.00

Annexure- I2

sr. Name Designation
Amount in (Tk.) Amount in (Tk.)

2017-2018 2016-2417
I " Ahasan Habib DGM (lJxt.) 136,168.00
2 " A. Kalam SACDO 3,900.00 3,900.00
J A. Halinr DM (P) 21,976.00 13,388.00
4 A. Rahaman AM 4,5s3.00 2s,750.00
5 " Azgor Ali DGM loan 5,660.00
6 " Aniruddha Kumar Burman DM 2.787.00
7 " Golarr Sarwar MD (Agri) 230.00
8 " Anisur Raharnan DM 36,000.00
o " Aktatuzzantan Jr. Officer 2, i i0.00 l,l t u.uU

0 " Kollyan Kumar Debdas Manager 683.00
I " Faqrul Alam Deputy Engineer 18,045.00
2 " Mizanuf Rahman MD Administration 2,318.00
3 " Mostafizur Rahaman Manager seed 62,190.00
4 " Mahmuda Khatun Asst. Manager 2,000,00
5 " Linkon Dhali Asst. Manaser 25,000.00
6 " Shoebur Rahnran DGiVI 7,1 10.00
7 " Shohel Rana Asst. Manager 4 1,300.00
a " Khadenrul Basar SAE 89,08 r.00 75,8s2.40
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S.K. BARUA & CO.

Chartered Accountants

" Golam Dostagir Masum AM 13,145.00 2,154.00

20 Z lur Rahaman SAE 46.670.00

2l 'l Touhid Hossain AM (ADM) 12,938.00 12.938.00

22 " trNurul IIasan Jr. Officer 6.000.00

2l Porinral Serr DM 7 ,57 5 .00

L+ " Baki Billah AM 8,000.00

25 " i\,lohasin;\li Manager 10.614.00 10.614.00

26 Habibur Rahtnan DePutY N'langer 67.00

27 Anrinul lslam Store keePer 7,875.00

28 Noinruddin Peon 5,104.00

29 Ranian Ali Peon 1,000.00

30 Abdultah clc 4,849.00

3l Mozibor Rahaman DCM 2,846.00 39,5 10.00

.t: Munsi Moharnmad Kholil Manager 3 1 ,1 80.00 7,054.00

)-) " Mostafizur Rahanran AM 74,690.00

34 Masud Reza AM 1 500 30 74,730.00

35 " Abdul Aziz-3 CIC 277.00

36 Abriur llab CIC 745.00

37 " Abu Masud' CIC 3,512.00

38 Iqbal Karirn CIC 1,566.00

39 Yunus Ali CIC 794.00

40 " Sahinur Alom DM 3,000.00

4l Shaiahan Ali .r\M 4,359.00 7,022.04
la+) " Susanto Mozumdar DGM 8,674.00

43 Selim Bhuyan AM 60,288.75 135,356.00

44 " Havder Ali AN4 (Adm) 33,000.00 48,000.00

45 " Abdur Razzak G. Keeper 167,100.00 234,447.00

46 ATM Selirn CIC 3,425.00

47 iahidul Islam (Latif) CIC 2,370.00

48 " Jahidul tslam (Bablu) CIC 901 .00

49 " Jahrul Hoque CDA 45,000.00

50 " Taposh Kumar Malakar CDA 827.00

5l H ivi Muddassir Billah Moazz.in 1,350.00

52 " Torikul Islam lmam t7,825.00 1,025.00

53 " N4ehanaz I'alvin Com. Operator 98.75

5.+ " Shaficlul lslam Security Gurd 5,100.00

55 A. l(uddus CIC 1,780.00 1,490.00

56. " Nazmul Hasan CIC 7,985.00

57 " Farukh Ilossain CiC/CDA 794.00

5B " Mohsin Ali-2 CIC/CDA s00.00

Mushfiqur Rahtnan CIC/CDA 795.00

60 Sanrad-5 CDA 399.00

6l Abdullah CIC 327.04
A' fi A A-:- 1 atc 1,006.00

63 " Abul Kalam Azad (Zantu) CIC 963.00 I,376.00

64 Abul Kalam Azad-Z CIC 692.04 696.00

65 Ayub Ali CIC I,526.00

66 Anowarul Islanr CIC 1 ,s95.00 566.00

67 Asaduzzaman CIC 45.00 4,93 1.00

68 Ashrafuzzaman CIC 379.04

69 " r\narul Haq CDA 643.00

70 Asaraful Islam CDA 7,985.00

7t " Abu Masud CDA 3,51 L68

72 Yusuf Ali CDA 15,789.00 1,628.00
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73 " Ourar Faruk LTL 15.679.00 l<d)rnn
l4 Ataur Rahman l"oretnart 4,525.00

75
Apcl Khan

Way breadge

Machanics
160.00

76 " Salanr Boiler Attendent I , r 23.00

77 " Naiira Begum Sarnple Boy 220.00

78 Amiad Hossain Auto Electric 8,000.00

19 " Kamal Uddin oA (P) 6,875.00

80 " Kazi Sarnsul Arafin CIC 7 41.00 268.00

8t " Karnrul Islam CDA 225.04

82 " Coni-2 CDA 520.00 318.00

83 " Golam Mostafa CDA 806.00 824.0C
AA ' Abul Hasem Fitter 3.600.0c

85 ' Abu Bakar Siddique Permanent Driver r,200.0c

86 " Atiur Rahman Permanent Driver 9,1 00.0c

87 " Arnjad Hossain 3 Sessional Driver 10,000.0c

88 " Abdul \4annan-2 Sessional Driver 1,5 80.0C

89 " Golam Mostafa-2 CIC 225.00 I 05.0c

90 " Golam Sarwar CDA 654.00 657.0(

9l " Chancol Khan CIC 925.00 488.0C

92 " Jahangir Alarr Permanent Driver 1.610.0c

93 " Masud Ali Supervisor 6,650.00

94 " Shaidul Islam Permanent Driver I,860.00

95 " Siddique Ali Helper 500.00

96 " Zahidul Islam Bablu CIC 593,00

97 Zahir Uddin CIC 662.00

98 Delowar Hossain CIC 667.00 1,309.00

99 " Nobirul Islam CDA 744.00 824.00

00 " Nazrul Islam CDA 393.00 48 r .00

0r " Faruk Hossain CIC 801 .00 25,000.00

02 " Mohayminul Islam CIC 773.00
03 " Minhaz Uddin CIC 940.00 78.00
04 " Mahabub Islam CIC 7,931.00
05 " Rezaul Karim CIC 649.04 6,199.0C

06 " Robiul Islarn CIC 793.04
07 " Rifaz Uddin CDA 435.00 210.0c

08 " Sahidul Islam CIC 745.00 659.0C

09 " Sumon Ahamed Data Entry 764.00 3.983.0C

0 " Saifullah CDA 1 17.00

I " Habibur Rahaman CIC 759.00 762.0C

2 " Hasibul Islam CIC 806.00 795.04

3 " Hasan Reza CDA 7,290.00 6,960.00
4 " Anolver Hossain Liakot Supervizer 50,648.00 89.856.00
5 " Anisur Rahaman Attendent 29,812.0C
6 " Azibur Rahaman Machanic 105,833.00 105.833.00
7 " Amzad Hossain Attendent 69,990.00 15,490.00
8 " Nazrul Islam Sr. Turner 2,350.00 r s0.00

9 " Mominul Islan.r Helper 23,918.00

0 " Rasel MLSS 105.00

I " RasedLrl Haq Lab Analist 7 6,47 t .54 73,597 .00

2 Ripon Khalasi 6,500.00
J " Raz Ahamed Fernes Helper 5.100.00
4 " Rezaul Karirn (Nizam) Helper 5. I 00.00
5 " Montazur Rahaman Magma Helper 5.100.00
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KUSHTIA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
JAGATI, KUSHTIA
Schedule of loan and advance against Supply as on 30.06.2018

S.K. BARUA & CO.

Chartered Accountants

lo " Shabuz Maharnud I-lelper 245,000.00

27 " 'loksed Ali !yprtytrst 27,600.80 33,427 .04

28 " Masud Ali Driver 2,000.00 1,000.00

29 " Sukurrar Bisrvas Mech. 27.000.00 I,500.00

30 Shanrirluzzaman Helper (C) s,500.00 5,s00.00

fotal 1.587.206.82 1,401,805.00

Annexure-13

sl. Name Year
Amount in (Tk.) Amount in (Tk.)

2017-2018 2016-2017

I Asha Enterprise, Dhaka I 987-88 s50,206.61 550.207.00

2 Islam Enterprise 22,613.00

J Khulna Ship Yard 2016-17 271,375.00

4 Abul Khayer Steel Mills 2016-17 437,000.00

Berger I)arnt 2014-15 38,839.00

6 F. Karim Ri-Rolline Mills 1983-84 187,507.00

7 General Electrical 20 5- 6 402,500.00

8 Jarnuna oil Mills 20 6- 1 372,527.00

9 Linda BD ltd Jessore 20 6 194,644.00

l0 Shioon Enterprise 20 5 6 34,724.00

ll Padma Oil Milts 20 5 6 2.376,000.00

t2 Progoti Industry Ltd 20 6- 7 4,550,000.00

l3 Bangladcsh Wcather Beauru 20 6- 3,650.00

t4 Bangladesh insulator & Sanitary 2016-17 946,383.00

5
Moazzern Motors & lndustries 2016-17 50,000.00

6 Sanilac Chemical 2016-17 4.5 13.00

7 National Tube Ltd 2015-16 342,629.00

8 nrran Flardwar 50,582.00

9 Estern 
-l'Lrbs Ltd 16.00

20 Uria Feertilizer 20t7-18 5, i 45,000.00

2t Aclvt. lVlozzalbr Ali 2008-09 11,424.00 I 1,420.00
)) F'. Korin.r Re-Rolline Miils 1 983-84 187,507.09

23 Crcrv & Co. (BD) t,td 2017-18 19,438.44
1t
-a Gazi Ware Ltd. 4.81

25 Training Institute For Canrical 20 1 8 168,590.00

lo Prirne Power 20 6- 7 56,2 r 5.00

27 Fuel Parnp Service, Kushtia 20 7- 8 83,3 14.00

28 BiTAK 20 '7- 8 485,247.00 162,420.00

29 Rahamn Law Asso. 20 a J 100,000.00 100,000.00

30 Rahim Afroz Distribution 20 5 6 i 0,000.00 10,000.00

3l Linda BD Ltd., Jossore 258.294.12

32 Latif Bawani Jute Mills Ltd. 2015-16 39,100.00 39,100.00

J-) Hossain Enterprise 20t7-18 113,072.00
-[otal

Shake E,nterprise 2017-18 2,700.00

'l'o ta I 7,303,320.07 1 I,085,438.00
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Kushtia Sugar Mills Ltd.
JAGATI, KUSHTIA
Trade and other receivable as on 30.06.2018

S.K. BARUA & CO.

Chartered Accountants

Annexure- 14

SL
Particula rs

Taka Taka

2017-2018 2016-2017

I N.B Papers Mills Ltd. 477,517.00

2 Sankar Kumar Shaha 2,s'73.92 2,574.00

3 Head office suger 1,707,200.00

4 Growers Sugar 78,600.00

5 Rational Shop KSM 59,998.75

1'otal 62,572.67 2,265,891 .00

d%\
%w
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S.K. BARUA & CO.

Charlered Accountants

KUSHTIA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Sales Schedule of Sugar

For the year ended 30th June,2018

Annexure - 15

Sl. No. Name of Agengy Ouan. M.Ton Rate Per Ton Taka

01 Gove rnmettt
93.70 60,000.00 5,622,000,00

31.85 50,000.00 1,592,500.00

02 Whole Sale

03 Grorvess

04 Ration Shop,
18.35 60,000.00 1,101,000.00

6.05 50,000.00 302,500.00

o{ Local 1Kg 4.40 65,000.00 286,000.00

06 Free Sale
1,405.99 60,000.00 84,359,400.00

1,t23.51 50,000.00 56,175,500.00

0,-
IIead Of ce 1Ks 137.00 65,000.00 8,905,000.00

I'lead Oftice 2Kg 13,00 65,000.00 845,000.00

TOTAL 2,833.85 159J88,900

i-r'j.rr, -:
/i: r^',1'-rt J -'i\

// 1-')' 

-\- 
.. \\

1,'\ ,/6y/'-x,rt\:t
ii'' ir:f.:t:a1" i

\\cr ; i..'i

34



t

o
o

o'z

.ir.l\OCl@Oc.q\1,aqc?
@ € (r\ O\ .a \l) C\\a<-cr\.a\OC\\O
al n '$ \C .a lt-
a\l r- F- .\o .f 6.f rr o. (n .a\OONT

od \i -'

o.l

st-
6I
co
ac

x
6€.a\o<)oo

-:..ei d-joiTCOCth,Cc\str-o\hn
\a o.

O,6.+

la)

a-
ca
t)

?t)

.+

z

F
U

fi

t<

:l

.l.ao.ooc<>

.aOo.\6OOO
ooto\r)nolt--
O.OO\\OnO\a]:t O\ c.l \D 6l rn n
<tal .tc)6cl al vf \o

.a (\l

V)
oq

ra
D-
sl
f-\o

I

-
-\
ir,

oq<>oo
.lr-.+O€OO\t-t--€itro\Co@6@r-O.,
ocl 0l<l-a{n.aoa .+ co

a.i
.A
q\

rf,
00

+ n !D 6 (- o C)\vtq\qc?\q
@ct<lrnho\\o
.a.aN<thol
@\Otr-$alt-.

t--6aa@a-n
O'Orah

al o\ c\l

\o
6I
'+t-
(rl
airn
6l

>i?
at

OC\t--cncoO(. O \, r) 6 O +
ooo\t--.No\oo\mo.\fc.)OIO.N\Ca.a(a
C\ @ r.l t-- \O C-l.i h o\ r- at <la- O\ t--

o.\ t- a]

t-rn
al
\o
r+
ln
co

6l

i€
2.

<)OOOOOOqqcqqqq
(-$.+i-o(>OOo.\olO\.f

nor)ooo\o
cloo(>olN ..1 c..l (.l ol at

a,-

x>

OOOIAOOO
6O\6@(-l

.a\O\O\OO@rif
rnN<ir)\chN
.a \O cO <)-.i- cn

ta
tf,

a.l

z

o
b0

o

z

;;
JJ
nn

olJo-
t, od \J
di :l o>i

aau-
.€ocdU*.O

F
F

az N.asin\OF-
OOOOOOO

€Eo<o
-lo

<Ecab
V!
at

Gl ?)?
EzCl ,,=)<,==
..iL-=

l-/!i :^ _- 

--Ulu- ^mz- - *'a ! -i'-! .5-.1--=
:iF; Z
-\:Ld t^ ! 

-a v 'l- )',

<1:,J.
-:,zt
;'r*
a:
:l:

.i
U
€

4=
Fio

a\

v)
cfl



j7$

@

d

N

r

J

a

L i q6
o oi
E ao
- <c!
E op

L sr=
>>. t

--&C€OOO909\q"1?q.r
o6-t^<'nQN*orvt9-$'-
-€aO.-N6€
yvNe'*t€A
v9@€.a

rq
r€.J

N

+9+iaN
O@

r
6

Or-

t:
a€€.
6
'n

O-€O
cis-i oi

r
=tor

9.

rc

N

z

F

\,
k)

*.

!,

.,N
o€

z-_Nr-!-,=@-:r;nn-:r:'-:
v,.":a€'.t+6';l N' r: $' e' r"

'trrVN€@*'-+-r,-o
-TlN€€c6 -'- O - - -N;c

n

C
N
N.

6

c6c-hrarcq-:i-:.: qr:.'t
o6cd@(a@+

L r. "1 cl. @" €. N.
NVArraalN
r@$

d

o?

N
I
o

a
.1

rr
€
d

€o

o-90
6-ir<iclo€o
9tro
€ d. ..i

6
oq

o"
E*"

d

€

d

tr>

<_o
L

c

-: ---
..C..
@+rr1-l\

?9:::d,;i
;!itcira-1.id

Or
r
€^
o
-l

a9aart
O
I

O\r
.1

al

<??qq
ONhO

AO

arr+

O

r
I

o

r
a6

€

Cf

ur

r€at€ho€1.11=l:\-:r--€a9.+
r,cSoat.<6
,.,cYr6ra
--c-t${--11?€"r.o.a{=r€-6-

r:

€-
C

o

o€oirara€q':r:-1.: q\.1
QOON@6€S6Nro'-**6rrdN6€N

Ntor'-.!Nrr^-J
al

@

C

I
P

d'l
O

O-€O=1.1':?
o6al €
dN96o- €" r- o"
@roc
€ --i dl

o
o9

\
F\

r
N

r

-
ta

a-
-.€16'nor9n-:'to9-iF:v1
CCall-rNg
-*.a,aN9€o
-or^to9a-
-r-36'-Ot
=al 9raNOO-
Y€Crt-O@.-
^Jr--.--6+

R

r

N

+@o*'-r5-.:*rt-\ q\a
*1^*roQah
COolrd'--6
h@T{N€€N
ON**ru)dd\6rr$

N
P
I
€rr

r:
N
N
N
N
N

;r;6ie
.adOOor.tr
9doh

I
I

t
m

6
d

l- t: {-

=930=q?=rc_.N_cc
=o?r!rr3-^.q-:rN€+JCrr .r ; N'^

6
N.1

9

O
O
o N

a-

a
?o

rf

d

q

*

;r

-tlar

-3ctN'^mQrfq!nq-:\vl
=Q6a-rN9
-*.OhhCOr*3rd'-cldQ

VidNNIAO
{\ar}-€€'_
flrCyQ---

q

r-
N*
N

$@o*r.,ro€F:-:\-t qi.l
':'-l_l\o9araaOatrN*iOr-@rvN@€d
oil*ir6NN
6r r!+

N

€
€
€rr

N

O+NO=l\.1?
dI.N€

ONOO
o"\N^r.
€Nah
€1€"o

I
d)

€s"

a
I

a
6

rr
m

N

L

L

C
c-

^-=
>Lr=o) t) , - O

A=CTE*:F>?n,
avo,;Ju

#r q'zi:;EdJ4
)l* .t) .- : 9.- .:1Jl "Z E dd i,tr-.. >
*l = ! 

= t.? .j +;
-lt - a 

= = o L =
<l -l cc c- i- Q J L 6

il

F
F

a -=irLC
C t- : .-

.9:
==69Y a cZ ,Y
UUI n -L) q .i ;- + oat)=u

-.i2 6L :'',!

= -) < a ! d : -, 4
-r'jrc*tr6o[Q'd1al-- cL: 02 ! ,- .u <.
tl 4 4-! E l; F.r >
,l-- - v, s = , L! L_'l-J:-'---4-
EI c 

= 
-.lu ! o L Ca |' , - - acolica;aaYiL;

,l
F
F

o

+

il

"l
F
F

z o
.j6i E
ooNlq90:

tEol=
88:aeeeg
Oht!i!

+
I!
+

+
O

I

!E

-j
Fo
F.

€
N

+

,
F
F

z
&

/a

u)ci,

- a:

.,i-
,^:<:
J;-=t

'n -.=

Y<^
'tac- a

L*E

qtro'J 6llV:
a)

U
€

2s

<A

f\
^E
-o
lrl d*E



IRSHADULLAH PATWARY & CO.

Chartered Accountants

Current assets

Inventories

Accounts receivable
Advances, deposits and prepayments
Intl'er project current account
Cash and cash equivalents
Total current assets

Current Liabilities antl Provisions
Cash credit (Agriculture loan)
Current. account with BSFIC
lnlel pt'oject currenI account
l.iability tbr good supply
Liability tbr expenses
Liability lor other finance
I)r'ovision lor leave pay and gratuity
Workers profit perticipation fund

Net working capital (adverse)

KUSFITIA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
JAGA'tI, KUSHTIA

Movement of Working Capital
For the year ended 30th June 20I8

S.K. BARUA & CO.

Chartered Accountants

I nc re a s e/ D ec rea s e

201?-20r8 I 20t6-20r7

(44.7e3.141)l 28.577.352
(2.203.31xr1 (316,5bj)
5.968.671 | (18.90+.072)

21.5qt.057 | r:.0+O.Z;t1
19,845 I 1,544,548

(25,956,878) 16,961,027

2011-2018 2016-2017

Taka Taka

r66.286.7t5 I 2rr.o8o.r58
62.573 | 2,26s.89 r

i5.s"r5.J97 | 5s.800.298
6 I .70R.9i,8 I 4,t. 177 .91 I

1 3, 1 70,634 19,690,480

276,834,287 329,014,738

t,726,68t,905 | 1,572,483,068
2. r.re.50 r.6.re I t.7et.076.80+

140.501 | z.tts.lzq
:6.7?.7.s321 t4.76s.618
().218.392 | r0.24n.5 j0

I]3.77-r.786| r25.6]l.2er
222,456,426

4,268,500,183 3,518,324,070

I5.1.198.837 I I)2.I2(r.0i4,.-.,.",".,I
.ts6.42l.8lil j90,e5o,5ui

t1.975.226)1 1.1,10.1 r 8

I1.96 I.8'{l | (l3.e3l.7rB)
( r.0io. I J8 )l r. r r J.752
8.13e.4e6 | t'.toz.tot

)22.156.1)(, I itZ.O:o.rr+tt

750,176,113 591,432,149

_ (3,991,665.896) ( (776J32,991) (514,071.

,,f-
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S.K. BARUA & CO.
Chartered Accountants

KUSHTIA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Ratio Analysis
For the year ended 30th June, 2018

SL.
No Particulars

Amount
2017-
2018

2A16-
2017

Remarks

Current lLatio:

CLrLreU! :\ssel!s_
Current Liabilities

278.618.183

4,270,284,079
0.065 0.0934

b. Quick Ratio:

Current Assets- Inventory- Prepaid
Current t.iabilities

_$J6e5Q0
4,210,284,079

0.012 0.0062

C. Cash Ratio:

Cash Equivalent + Marketable Security
Current Liabilities

lf,,170.634_
4,210,284,079

0.0030 0.0056

d. Cross Profit Margin:

Gross Profit X 100

Sales Revenue
@9pe8244)tr rcA ( r30.62) (117.s8)

176,007,175

Net Profit )Iargin:

Net PLotrt Belore Tax X 100

" Sales Revenue

(s64.960.064) X 100

176,007,175

(320.ee) (362.8e)

f. Rcturn on Fixed Assets:

Net Proflt bcfbrc tar X 100

Average If ired Assets

(s64.960.064) X 100

254,795,440.66

(2 r e.o3) (r061.8
8)

Operating Inconrc l\targin:

Qpgatlng-lrcqu
Sales Revenr-re

(600.004.e93)

176,407,175

(3.4 r ) (3.8r)

lr Iletu rn on Inl'estnrent:

Net Profrt betbre'lax X 100

Long ternr Liabilitv - Equit-v

(s64.969,064) X r00 14.35 16.91

3.936.624.649\
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Ratio AnalYsis
For the year ended 30th June, 2018

Particulars
Amount

2017-
2018

2Arc-
2017

Remarks

Current Ratiol

!lllrsnt Assets:
.. urrerrt Liabilities

278.61 8. r 83 
-_

4,270,284,079

0.06s 0.0934

iluicli Ratio:

--irrrent Asscts- Inverrtory- Prepaid

- Lrrrent Liabilities
_5Ai62J!0
4.210.284.079

0.0 l2 0.0062

Cash Ratio:

eaSh Equivalent + Mark SquUlY
rl''lrrent t-iabil ities

13.t70^634 _
4,270,284,079

0.0030 0.0056

G i'oss Profit Margin:

iioss Pl'ojrt X 100

Sales RevetrLre

Q29p08.244) X 100

176,001,115

( r30.62) (r 17.s8)

Nct Profit Nlargin:

\et Profit Before Tax X 100

Sltles Rcverttre

(s64.960.064) X 100

t7 6,007 ,115

(32o.ee) (362.8e)

Ii.eturn on Fixed Asscts:

&1_P rofi !-bd orelqx X_I_AA

Avcrage Irixed Assets

(s64.960.064) X 1oo

254,795,440.66

(21e.03) (l06r.8
8)

Operating Income )Vlargin:

Qpst4ling Irtcq_uq

Sales RevenLre

(600.004.993)

176,007,175

(3.4 r ) (3.8 r )

Return on Investment:

Net Profit before Tax X 100

Long term Liability + Equity

(s64.960.064) X loo
(3.936.624,649)

14.3 5 16.9t
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